

No. 21-778

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ALEXANDER KENSINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 8P
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Compelling a subject of a warrant to use their fingerprint to unlock a smartphone is violative of the Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination because the action itself is, like the use of a polygraph, a testimonial statement due to the implied facts asserted through the conduct.....	7
<u>A. Compelling the use of Touch ID to unlock a phone is testimonial in nature because it forces the Defendant to demonstrate control and accept ownership over the phone.....</u>	<u>8</u>
<i>i. Using Touch ID is testimonial under the Fifth Amendment because it asserts implied facts of ownership and control.</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>ii. Using Touch ID as a substitute for a four-digit passcode should not constitute a waiver of a defendant's Fifth Amendment privilege not to self-incriminate.</i>	<i>11</i>
B. The foregone-conclusion exception to the Fifth Amendment is inapplicable here because the Government could not demonstrate that it knew of the contents of the phone at the time of the warrant application or the time of the seizure.....	13
<i>i. The Government had no knowledge of the search at the time of warrant application, which prohibits the application of the foregone-conclusion exception.....</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>ii. Privacy and dignitary interests do not support extending the foregone conclusion exception to the compelled production of an unlocked smartphone.</i>	<i>17</i>
II. Expert testimony on eyewitness identifications is admissible, under Federal Rules of Evidence 702 and 403, when it is helpful to the jury, presented by a qualified expert, and relevant to proceedings.....	18
<u>A. The Fourteenth Circuit misapplied <i>Daubert</i> by ignoring <i>Kumho Tire</i>'s holding, applied dispositive weight to inapplicable reliability factors, and misinterpreted the requirements of "helpful to the jury."</u>	<u>19</u>
<i>i. An expert may be qualified in a non-scientific field.</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>ii. Daubert eschews the requirement of a formulaic analysis that compels a "generally accepted practice" in favor of "a flexible" approach to assess reliability.....</i>	<i>21</i>

iii. Expert testimony is helpful to the jury when it presents “a valid scientific connection to the pertinent inquiry.” 24

B. Rule 403 does not preclude Dr. Closeau’s testimony because his testimony has a high probative value and does not unduly prejudice the prosecution. 25

III. Federal Rule of Evidence 615 forbids sequestered witnesses from learning of each other’s testimony while outside of courtroom proceedings..... 27

A. This Court should adopt a purposive reading of the rule instead of a textual approach. ...
..... 28

B. Allowing Andrew Gerber’s testimony, in violation of the sequestration order, prejudices the Petitioner because it impermissibly reinforced Holzer’s eyewitness testimony...... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carmichael v. Samyang Tire, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. James</i> , 117 N.E.3d 702 (Mass. 2019)	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	9
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391(1976)	13
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	29
<i>In re Application for a Search Warrant</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	19
<i>In re Residence in Oakland, California</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N. D. Cal. 2019).....	10
<i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17
<i>Miller v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 650 F.2d 1365 (5th Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	16
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	15, 17
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	18
<i>State v. Breaux</i> , 110 So. 3d 281 (4th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 547 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>United States v. Calhoun</i> , 510 F.2d 861 (7th Cir. 1975)	32
<i>United States v. Djibo</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Fridman</i> , 974 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 780 F.2d 975 (11th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 895 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993)	28
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	27

<i>United States v. Warrant</i> , No. 19-MJ-71283-VKD-1, 2019 WL 4047615 (N.D. Cal. Aug 26, 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Womack</i> , 654 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Nev. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Wylie</i> , 919 F.2d 969 (5th Cir. 1990)	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 615 (Notes of Advisory Committee on 1972 Proposed Rules)	29
Kellen Browning, <i>Hundreds of Businesses, From Sweden to U.S., Affected by Cyberattack</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 2, 2021)	18
Kendahl Shoemaker Luce, Note, <i>White Collar Crime in the 21st Century: When Corporations and Individuals Collide: Incentivizing Adequate Cybersecurity: The Need for a Uniform Federal Cybersecurity Regulatory Framework and Corporate Liability</i> , 2 BELMONT CRIM L.J. 176 (2019).....	18
Richard E. Redding, <i>Psychology and the Law: How Common-Sense Psychology Can Inform Law and Psycholegal Research</i> , 5 U. CHI. L. SCH. ROUNDTABLE 107, 123 (1998)	21

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 105	26
Fed. R. Evid. 403	26
Fed. R. Evid. 615	28
Fed. R. Evid. 702	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	9
